 Margin-based fees with a fixed minimum per gallon

 Commercial Transportation

 All fee-based

 686 railcars leased and managed

 75 owned and leased transport tractors

 22 pressurized NGL barges

This segment incorporates the skills and capabilities that enable other Targa businesses

Operating Margin vs. NGL Price

Marketing and Distribution Highlights

Phase I of International Export Project

completed September 2013 and Phase II

fully completed September 2014

Appendix

29 29

TRP Capitalization

($ millions)

(1) Includes adjustments for $1.1 billion TRP senior notes offering to fund cash tender for senior notes of Targa Pipeline Partners, L.P. (legacy Atlas Pipeline Partners, L.P.)

(2) Based on estimated capital contribution from TRGP to maintain its 2% general partnership interest

(3) Adjusts EBITDA to provide credit for material capital projects that are in process, but have not started commercial operation, and other items; compliance debt excludes

senior notes of Targa Pipeline Partners, L.P. (legacy Atlas Pipeline Partners, L.P.)

Actual APL Acquisition Pro Forma Offering Pro Forma

Cash and Debt Maturity Coupon 12/31/2014 Adjustments(1) 12/31/2014 Adjustments(2) 12/31/2014

Cash and Cash Equivalents $72.3 $9.6 $81.9 $81.9

Accounts Receivable Securitization Dec-15 182.8   182.8   182.8

Revolving Credit Facility Oct-17 – 748.9   748.9 (53.0)   695.9

Total Senior Secured Debt 182.8   931.7   878.7

Senior Notes Feb-21 6.875% 483.6   483.6   483.6

Senior Notes Aug-22 6.375% 300.0   300.0   300.0

Senior Notes May-23 5.250% 600.0   600.0   600.0

Senior Notes Nov-23 4.250% 625.0   625.0   625.0

Senior Notes Nov-19 4.125% 800.0   800.0   800.0

New Senior Notes Feb-18 5.000% – 1,100.0 1,100.0 1,100.0

APL Senior Notes Oct-20 6.625% – 355.8   355.8   355.8

APL Senior Notes Aug-23 5.875% – 48.1   48.1   48.1

APL Senior Notes Nov-21 4.750% – 6.5   6.5   6.5

Unamortized Discounts (25.2)   (25.2)   (25.2)

Total Consolidated Debt $2,966.2 $5,225.5 $5,172.5

Reported Leverage Ratio 3.1x 4.3x 4.3x

Compliance Leverage Ratio(3) 2.6x 3.5x 3.5x

Liquidity:

Credit Facility Commitment $1,200.0 $400.0 $1,600.0 $1,600.0

Funded Borrowings – (748.9) (748.9) 53.0 (695.9)

Letters of Credit (44.1)   (44.1)   (44.1)

Total Revolver Availability $1,155.9 $807.0 $860.0

Cash 72.3   81.9   81.9

Total Liquidity $1,228.2 $888.9 $941.9

30

This presentation includes the non-GAAP financial measure of Adjusted EBITDA. The presentation provides a

reconciliation of this non-GAAP financial measures to its most directly comparable financial measure calculated

and presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America

("GAAP"). Our non-GAAP financial measures should not be considered as alternatives to GAAP measures such